from the distribution and how many iterations are undertaken) has significant impact
on the apparent sensitivities (Beven, 2009). This is also shown by Tang et al. (2007)
or Pappenberger et al. (2007).

4.3.1.3 Graphical Analysis

Cook and van Noortwijk (2000) present some methods for graphical sensitivity analy-
sis. Out of those Reichert (2009) concentrates on scatter plot and scatter plot matrices
which can be a convenient way for presenting impact of parameter changes on model
results and for comparing sensitivity of different model parameters. Its advantage is
that results are easy to visualise, understand and interpret. Therefore parameters are
sampled from a distribution and model results for that parameters are plotted against
parameter samples. If the model result is not sensitive to a parameter this leads to a

53

4. UNCERTAINTIES IN URBAN DRAINAGE MODELLING

wide spread of points around the mean of simulation results. Hence such plots represent

correlations of parameter deviations and their impact on model output. Sensitivity of

multiple parameters can be visualised in a scatter plot matrix.

Figure 4.3 and Figure 4.4 show a graphical sensitivity analysis to visualise sensitiv-

ities of the two parameters W and b in the didactic example (section 3.4). 1 000

random parameter samples were drawn from the uniform distribution U[25|75] for W

from U[0.25|0.75] for b which is a sampling of [−50%| + 50%] around their assumed

value of W = 50 and b = 0.5.

30 40 50 60 70
0

20

40

60

80

parameter W

m
od

el
 o

ut
pu

t

0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7
0

20

40

60

80

parameter b

m
od

el
 o

ut
pu

t

Figure 4.3: Graphical sensitivity analysis with scatter plots - Illustration of graph-
ical analysis with scatter plots for regression model with Q = 0.5

In Figure 4.3 model output is plotted against W (left hand side) and b (right hand

side) for assumed input Q = 0.5. The black line represents the mean of the model

output with respect to the particular parameter. The wider spread on the right hand

side shows that model output is more sensitive to a deviation of W than to a change

in b.

Figure 4.4 shows results for the same analysis but with assumed input Q = 1. Here